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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2019.84 
Address 79 Smith Street, Summer Hill 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling including rear 

extension, new pool and secondary dwelling over garage 
Date of Lodgement 7 June 2019 
Applicant Nick Hibberd Architect 
Owner Ms A Tourta & Mr T Aligounarias 
Number of Submissions 10 (9 objections, 1 letter of support) 
Value of works $716,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 
Heritage item 

Main Issues Heritage 
Neighbouring visual and acoustic privacy 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Schedule of Conservation Works and Statement of Heritage 

Significance   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling including rear extension, new pool and studio over garage 
at 79 Smith Street, Summer Hill. The application was notified to surrounding properties and 
10 submissions were received, 1 being a letter of support. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Heritage; and 
• Neighbouring visual and acoustic privacy. 

 
The non-compliances can either addressed by way of condition or considered acceptable for 
the reasons discussed in this report and therefore the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves alterations and additions to a heritage listed semi-detached terrace 
including: 
 

• Demolition of rear service wing and garden shed; 
• Construction of a two (2) storey rear pavilion addition with pitched gabled roof, 
• Construction of a two (2) storey garage/secondary dwelling structure with first floor 

rooftop terrace and adjoining ‘study’ at the rear; 
• A ground level ‘bridging’ element between the two structures; 
• Restoration and repair works to the original terrace; 
• Internal changes; 
• In-ground pool; and 
• Landscaping. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The site is rectangular in shape with an area of approximately 385.5sqm. It has a primary 
street frontage to Smith Street and has vehicle access from the rear via a shared right-of-
way. 
 
Currently the site is occupied by a single storey semi-detached dwelling terrace which forms 
part of a group of six (6). To the west the site is adjoined by another terrace in the group. To 
the east the site is neighboured by a multi-building residential complex (No. 67-75 Smith 
Street). The complex comprises of three buildings; a group of 4 x two (2) storey plus attic 
level attached terraces fronting Smith Street, 2 x two (2) storey plus attic level residential flat 
buildings, a one (1) storey residence, and a shared basement carpark. To the north the site 
is neighboured by a two (2) storey plus attic level residential flat building (No. 91-91A Smith 
Street) which is accessed via an access handle at the western edge of the subject group of 
terraces. 
 
This part of Smith Street is largely characterised by one (1) and two (2) storey attached and 
demi-detached dwelling houses, commercial buildings and shop top housing. The 
surrounding area (most notably adjoining sites to the east and rear) includes a number of 
multi-storey residential flat buildings. 
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The site is identified as containing a local heritage item known as ‘Terrace houses’ (I622) 
which includes Nos. 79 – 89 Smith Street. The site is not located within a heritage 
conservation area. 
 

 
Figure 1: Site viewed from Smith Street. 
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Figure 2: Looking towards the rear of the subject dwelling from the rear yard. 
 

 
Figure 3: Looking north towards the rear boundary from the rear yard. The neighbouring 
residential flat building at No. 91-91A Smith Street can be seen in the background. 
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Figure 4: Looking north-east from the subject site towards the neighbouring residential 
complex at No. 67-75 Smith Street. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Nil. 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2019.8 – 87 
Smith Street 

Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling house including rear two 
storey addition and garage. 

Approved – 10 September 
2019 

10.2019.99 – 89 
Smith Street 

Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling house including rear two 
storey addition and garage. 

Under assessment – lodged 
2 July 2019 

10.2012.51 – 67-
75 Smith Street 

Demolition of existing industrial 
buildings, alterations and additions to 
the existing heritage item, construction 
of 28 dwellings within 4 new residential 
buildings and a new underground car 
park for 41 cars. 

Court approved – 12 March 
2014 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
23 August 2019 A letter was sent to the applicant raising a number of concerns with 

the proposal including (but not limited to) the unsympathetic built form 
of the two-storey rear addition in relation to the heritage item, the rear 
secondary dwelling structure, overshadowing, visual privacy, 
landscaping, flooding, insufficient restoration/repair works to heritage 
façade, and flooding. 

20 September 
2019 

The applicant provided amended drawings and additional information 
which adequately addressed most (but not all) of issues raised by 
Council. The most notable changes in the revised scheme include: 

- Revised and simplified built form of rear addition including 
pitched gabled roof; 

- Reduced scale of rear secondary dwelling structure; 
- Increased landscaping; 
- Additional repair and restoration works to the principal 

dwellings façade; and 
- Design changes to address flooding. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2008  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 

2009 (the SEPP ARH) 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (the SEPP ARH) 
provides guidance for design and assessment of secondary dwellings. Clause 22 of Division 
2 of the SEPP ARH provides controls of which are addressed below: 
 
(2)  A consent authority must not consent to development to which this Division applies if 

there is on the land, or if the development would result in there being on the land, any 
dwelling other than the principal dwelling and the secondary dwelling. 

 
Comment: The proposal would result in one principal dwelling and one secondary dwelling in 

accordance with this part of the SEPP ARH. 
 
(3)  A consent authority must not consent to development to which this Division applies 

unless: 
(a)  the total floor area of the principal dwelling and the secondary dwelling is no more 

than the maximum floor area allowed for a dwelling house on the land under 
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another environmental planning instrument, and 
(b)  the total floor area of the secondary dwelling is no more than 60 square metres or, if 

a greater floor area is permitted in respect of a secondary dwelling on the land 
under another environmental planning instrument, that greater floor area. 

Comment: The proposed total maximum floor area does not exceed the FSR development      
standard for the site of 0.7:1, and the proposed secondary dwelling has a floor 
area of 38.5sqm, both in accordance with this part of the SEPP ARH. 

(4)  A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division 
applies on either of the following grounds: 
(a)  site area  
      if: 

(i)  the secondary dwelling is located within, or is attached to, the principal 
dwelling, or 
(ii)  the site area is at least 450 square metres, 

(b)  parking  
if no additional parking is to be provided on the site. 

Comment: It is noted that these provisions are not requirements, rather they specify what 
circumstances cannot be used to refuse an application. Regardless, the 
secondary dwelling is attached to the principal dwelling. The secondary dwelling 
is located on a site of 385.5sqm and does not generate any additional on-site car 
parking. 

The proposal is consistent with the relevant requirements for secondary dwellings in this 
Clause of the SEPP ARH. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application, however the certificate is out of date 
and as such the requirements of the SEPP have not been met.  
 
It is a requirement that the BASIX Certificate be updated during the certification stage. 
 
5(a)(iii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.2 - Flood Planning 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low density residential under the ALEP 2011. The ALEP 2013 
defines the development as: 
 

semi-detached dwelling means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is 
attached to only one other dwelling  
 
and; 
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secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that: 
(a)  is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal dwelling), and 
(b)  is on the same lot of land as the principal dwelling, and 
(c)  is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal dwelling. 

 
Semi-detached dwellings are permitted with consent in the zone.  
 
Secondary dwellings are a form of ‘residential accommodation’ which are prohibited in the 
zone. 
 
The applicant is seeking approval for the secondary dwelling through the State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 which permits secondary 
dwellings within the R2 – Low Density Residential zone subject to compliance with the 
requirements (as discussed elsewhere in this report). 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table and SEPP ARH. The 
development is consistent with the objectives of the zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   8.5m 

 

 
7.5m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 
(269.8sqm) 
 

 
0.63:1 (244.6sqm) 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Clause 5.10 Heritage conservation 
 
The site is identified as containing a heritage item (I622) known as ‘terrace houses’ which 
includes Nos. 79 - 89 Smith Street. 
The significance of the cottage is set out in the Heritage Inventory Sheet for the surviving six 
houses, with a Statement provided as follows:  
 

“A run of six attached late Victorian houses is unusual in Ashfield. This terrace was 
built as seven cottages, one being demolished about 1952. They are a simple but 
pleasing row forming a significant element of the streetscape and possessing great 
aesthetic potential. They were owned by their builder-developer Samuel Benjamin for 
nearly half a century.” 
 

The proposal is accompanied by a heritage impact statement. This has been reviewed and 
is considered acceptable. 
 
Given the extent of alterations that have already occurred to the rear wing, the replacement 
of this part of the heritage item is supported.  
 
The proposal ‘stands clear’ of the principal roof form, ensuring that it presents as a ‘pavilion 
addition’ and retains the entirety of the rear slope. 
The revised proposal will conserve the significance of the existing heritage item and subject 
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to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent will comply with the relevant 
objectives of this part of the plan. 
 
See further discussion regarding heritage elsewhere in this report. 
 
Clause 6.2 Flood planning 
 
The rear portion of the subject site is flood affected. The proposal has adopted advice 
provided by Council’s Engineers and the supplied Flood Assessment Report, most notably 
the rear portion of the dwelling and garage have a freeboard of at least 300mm. 
 
Consistent with the objectives of this part of the plan, the proposal will minimise the flood risk 
to life and property associated with the use of land, is compatible with the land’s flood 
hazard, taking into account projected changes as a result of climate change, and will avoid 
significant adverse impacts on flood behaviour and the environment.  
 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 

IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  Yes 
3 - Flood Hazard   Yes – see discussion elsewhere in 

this report 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes – see discussion below 
5 - Landscaping   Yes – see discussion below 
8 - Parking   Yes – see discussion below 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes – see discussion elsewhere in 

this report 
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes (subject to revised BASIX 

Certificate) 
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes 
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

1 – General Controls Yes  – see discussion below 
2 – Heritage Items  Yes  – see discussion below 
8 - Demolition   Yes  – see discussion below 
9 – Heritage Conservation Areas, Character Statements and 
Rankings   

Yes  – see discussion below 

 
IWCDCP2016 
Section 2 Chapter F, Part 1: Residential – Low Density Zone 
Control No. Control Standard Proposed   Compliance 
DS1.1 Building Building style and form, The building style, form, Yes  
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style and 
form 

proportion, façade 
composition of solid and 
void, materials, textures 
and colours are 
sympathetic with 
development prevailing in 
the street. 

proportion and materials 
are consistent with existing 
building and prevailing 
character in the street. 

DS3.3 Building 
height 

Appears as no more than 
2 storeys 

The rear addition to the 
principal dwelling presents 
as 2 storeys. 

Yes 

DS3.4 Wall height Maximum external wall 
height of 6 metres 
measured from the 
existing ground level. 

4.5 metres. The structure is 
‘broken-up’ into lower 
masonry section and an 
upper level light-weight 
section. 

Yes 

PC6 Car parking Garages and carports 
complement the scale, 
form and style of the 
primary dwelling and 
streetscape 
Garages and carports 
which are accessed off a 
rear lane are setback a 
minimum of 1 metre from 
the rear boundary 

The proposed single car 
garage has a nil rear 
setback. 
Due to the topography of 
the area, the neighbouring 
site to the rear (No. 91-91A 
Smith Street) has a ground 
level approximately 2m 
higher than the rear portion 
of the subject site. A 1.8m 
high boundary fence is also 
located above. 
The ground floor portion of 
the garage/secondary 
dwelling structure has a 
height of 3.65m, and as 
such is set approximately 
150mm below the height of 
the neighbouring fence. For 
this reason, the nil rear 
setback is considered 
acceptable in this instance. 
Furthermore, it is noted that 
the upper level of the 
garage/secondary dwelling 
structure is setback 1m 
from the rear boundary. 

No 
(considered 
acceptable) 

DS8.2 Minimum 
landscaped 
area % 

301-400sqm. 28% of site 
area. 

22.5% (86.8sqm) No 
(considered 
acceptable) 
- see 
discussion 
below 

DS8.3 Maximum 
site 
coverage 

301-400sqm. 60% of site 
area. 

56.4% (217.1sqm) Yes 

DS9.1 Private open 
space 

Principal private open 
space is: 

- directly accessible 

The proposal includes a 
15sqm ‘court’ directly 
adjoining the principal living 

Yes 
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from and at the 
same level as 
ground floor living 
area 

- has a minimum 
area of 20 m2 

- has a minimum 
dimension of 3.5 

- has an appropriate 
level of solar 
access, natural 
ventilation and 
privacy 

area at the rear. This 
directly adjoins the rear 
yard (39sqm) which can 
function as an extension of 
the private open space. 
The proposed combined 
deck/rear yard will provide 
adequate private open 
space for the future 
residents of the site. 
The rear yard will receive 
good solar access between 
9.00am and 12.00 midday 
and will have good natural 
ventilation and privacy. 

DS 10.1 Deep soil 
planting 

All landscaped area is 
required to be capable of 
deep soil planting. 

All landscaped area is 
required to be capable of 
deep soil planting. 

Yes  

DS 12.1 Rear 
gardens 
 

Requires rear gardens to 
have an area and 
dimension that provide 
sufficient soil area for 
ground cover, vegetation 
and trees. 

As discussed above in this 
table, the rear garden is 
considered to have 
sufficient landscape area. 

Yes 

DS13.1 
 
 
 

Solar access Sunlight to at least 50% 
(or 35m2 with minimum 
dimension 2.5m, 
whichever is the lesser) of 
private open space areas 
of adjoining properties is 
not to be reduced to less 
than three (3) hours 
between 9am and 3pm on 
21 June. 

The subject site will 
achieve the required solar 
access to its own private 
open space as 
demonstrated by the 
supplied solar access 
diagrams. 
The proposal will result in a 
small reduction to solar 
access to neighbouring 
private open spaces – see 
discussion below. 

No 
(considered 
acceptable 
– see 
discussion 
below) 
 
 

DS 13.2  Existing solar access is 
maintained to at least 
40% of the glazed areas 
of any neighbouring north 
facing primary living area 
windows for a period of at 
least three hours between 
9am and 3 pm on 21 
June. 
 

Given the north-south 
orientation of the subject 
subdivision, the proposal 
will not significantly affect 
the solar access to north-
facing living room windows 
of the neighbouring 
properties. 

Yes 

DS 13.4  Requires sun shading 
devices such as eaves, 
overhangs or recessed 
balconies minimise the 
amount of direct sunlight 
striking facades. 

The proposal includes 
awnings above all 
significant openings. 

Yes 

DS14.2 Visual 
Privacy 

Where they are provided, 
windows on side 

Privacy concerns are raised 
with the openings and 

Yes (subject 
to 
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 elevations are: 
- located a sufficient 

distance away 
from windows on 
adjoining 
development 

- are positioned to 
not be in a direct 
line with windows 
on adjoining 
development 

- have a reduced 
size 

- include privacy 
devices such as 
fixed external 
screens, raised sill 
heights or opaque 
glazing 

rooftop terrace associated 
with the secondary 
dwelling. 
 

conditions) 
– see 
discussion 
below 

DS 16.1 Ecologically 
sustainable 
development 

Development complies 
with the Building 
Sustainability Index 
(BASIX). 

The proposal is capable of 
complying with the BASIX 
requirements. 

Yes 

DS19.1 Stormwater 
Disposal 

Stormwater from roofs is 
discharged by gravity to 
street gutter system 

The supplied concept 
stormwater management 
plan is considered 
acceptable. 

Yes  

PC20 Swimming 
pools 

Ground level areas 
around swimming pools 
shall not be raised as a 
result of sloping sites. 
Pool pumps shall be 
either of a type that do not 
exceed 5dBA above 
average ambient noise 
levels, or provided within 
an acoustic enclosure. 

The pool does not change 
the existing nearby ground 
levels. 
 
A condition of consent to 
this effect has been 
recommended. 

Yes 

 
IWCDCP2016 
Section 2 Chapter F: Secondary dwellings 
Control No. Control Standard Proposed   Compliance 
DS1.1 Site area Building style and form, 

proportion, façade 
composition of solid and 
void, materials, textures 
and colours are 
sympathetic with 
development prevailing in 
the street. 

The building style, form, 
proportion and materials 
are consistent with existing 
building and prevailing 
character in the street. 

Yes  

DS2.1 
DS2.2 

Floor area Maximum floor area of 
60sqm. 
Total gross floor area in 
accordance with LEP. 

The secondary dwelling 
has a floor area of 38.5sqm 
and the total gross floor 
area complies with the 
LEP. 

Yes 
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DS4.1 Subdivision No subdivision Not proposed, however a 
condition of consent is 
recommended prohibiting 
subdivision of the 
secondary dwelling. 

Yes 

DS5.1 
 
DS5.2 
DS5.3 
 
DS5.4 

Setbacks Not located in front 
setback. 
Minimum 900mm side 
setback. 
Maintain a useable back 
garden. 
Minimum 1m rear 
setback, and contained 
within an attic space 

The secondary dwelling is 
not located in the front 
setback and maintains a 
useable back garden. 
See further discussion 
regarding the setbacks 
below. 

No 
(considered 
acceptable) 
– see 
discussion 
below 

DS7.1 Landscaped 
area 

Does not reduce 
landscaped areas to less 
than the minimum 
required. 

See discussion below. Yes – see 
discussion 
below 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Heritage 
 
The revised scheme is supported in principal by Council’s Heritage Officer subject to the 
imposition of conditions of consent largely relating to the colour scheme and materials. In 
summary: 
 

• The proposed attached box forms of the ground floor, east elevation, are to be 
painted in with the wall colour used for all the external walls;  
 

• The metal cladding of the upper level “gabled boxes” is to employ corrugated 
‘Custom Orb’ profile steel sheeting rather than modern standing seam sheeting; and 
 

• The colour scheme is to be revised and must be based on further investigation of the 
buildings original colour palette and/or consideration of typical colours for its kind. 
 

The proposal includes extensive restoration works to the front façade including reinstating 
the enclosed front verandah and bull-nose verandah roof. Council’s Heritage Officer has 
recommended that the schedule of conservation works be revised to place greater emphasis 
on the need for the works to match exactly the detail being reconstructed or 
repaired/conserved to complete the presentation and fabric of the house, as opposed to ‘with 
like’ ‘or similar’. 
 
While acknowledging the difficulties concealing the proposed addition given the prominence 
of its eastern elevation from Smith Street, it is considered that the revised design adequately 
defers to the original terrace. The revised two-storey rear addition has a massing, form and 
scale are considered compatible with the heritage item. It adopts a pitched gabled roof form, 
is longitudinally placed on the site, a masonry base, and a ‘light-weight’ upper level. 
 
The addition is significantly setback from the original intact areas of the heritage item (being 
the front terrace) and presents as a ‘pavilion addition’ with a small single storey bridging 
element.  
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The first floor has a nil setback to the western (side) boundary. It was considered desirable 
to maintain a 850mm first floor setback to this boundary to ensure consistency with the 
recent approval at No. 87 and that the existing paired breezeway and original pattern of 
development of the subject terrace group is discernible. However it is noted that there is a 
sewer access point within the western side setback, significantly constraining how far the 
development can extend into the rear setback while providing a suitable floor plate.  
 
The proposed first floor rear setback is 23.3m which is significantly greater than that 
approved at No. 87 (16.2m). 
 
Furthermore, given the subject site bookends the group and is readily visible from Smith 
Street, it was considered that there would be greater benefit in setting back the first floor 
from the eastern (side) boundary to reduce its prominence from the public domain. 
Consideration was also given to reducing the amenity impacts on the neighbouring 
residential development at No. 67-75. The proposal has a significant first floor setback of 
1.8m-2.4m from the eastern (side) boundary.  
 
The proposal has a varying ground floor rear setback of between 18.6m and 23.3m The 
minimum rear setback is less than that approved at No. 87 but is located at the eastern-most 
edge of the site and provides a suitable transition between the neighbouring large 
development at No. 67-75 Smith Street which extends significantly deeper in the block. The 
western-most portion of the site has an increased setback of 23.3m, providing a suitable 
transition to the lower-scale developments of the subject terrace group. 
 
No objections are raised to the nil ground floor side setbacks as these are consistent with 
the existing dwelling and the recently approved building at No. 87. 
 
Subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent, the proposal is consistent 
with the objectives of Part E1 of the plan. 
 
Secondary dwelling 
 
The secondary dwelling occupies the first floor of the proposed combined garage/secondary 
dwelling structure. The top floor presents as a 1.2m high wall and a 1.2m high pitched 
gabled roof form. The secondary dwelling is partly confined within a raked ceiling of the 
pitched roof. The first floor has been treated in roof-like materials. 
 
Although the structure is two-storeys in height, the density of the immediate surrounding 
context has been taken into consideration. Of note, the structure is directly adjacent to the 
~9.1m high residential flat building at No. 91-91A Smith Street (which due to the topography, 
extends approximately 5.1m above the ridge of the proposed secondary dwelling), as well as 
the ~ 9.7m high residential flat building at No. 67-75 Smith Street. 
 
The structure has a maximum height of 6m and although the ‘laneway development’ controls 
in Part 1 Chapter F of the DCP do not strictly apply to the subject proposal, it is noted that a 
maximum height of 6m is prescribed for single storey plus habitable attic space laneway 
structures. 
 
As discussed elsewhere in this report, it is a recommended condition of consent that the 
associated rooftop terrace be deleted, which will reduce the visual bulk and impact of the 
structure. 
 
Subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent, the proposed structure 
complies with the relevant performance criteria in that it is no greater than the height of the 
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principal dwelling, is not incompatible with the existing density of the surrounding context, 
and will not detract from the low rise streetscape 
 
The secondary dwelling, which is located on the first floor, has a 900mm setback from the 
rear boundary in accordance with DS5.4 of the DCP. 
 
It is noted that the secondary dwelling has a 760mm setback to the eastern (side) boundary 
and a varying setback of 300mm-570mm to the western (side) boundary.  
 
No compelling justification has been provided as to why the proposal cannot comply with the 
prescribed 900mm side setback. Given this side of the structure adjoins the communal open 
space of No. 67-75, it is considered that there is not contextual justification for a reduced 
upper floor setback. It is a recommended condition of consent that he secondary dwelling be 
setback at least 900mm from the eastern (side) boundary. 
 
No objections are raised with the reduced setback to the western (side) boundary as it 
adjoins a shared right-of-way. 
 
Although the required landscaped area is not achieved (as discussed elsewhere), the 
secondary dwelling is wholly located above the ground floor garage structure which is 
associated with the principal dwelling. It is also noted that the location of the proposed 
garage/secondary dwelling structure is on the existing hardstand car space area/associated 
vehicle and pedestrian paving and as such the structure itself will not reduce existing 
landscaped areas.  
 
Privacy 
 
The revised proposal includes three (3) first floor windows on the principal dwelling facing 
the eastern (side) boundary. These windows are set behind a 1.1m high parapet. The 
windows are setback between 1.9m-2.2m from the common boundary. 
 
The windows have been located so as not to be adjacent to any neighbouring windows. 
 
The parapet wall, setbacks and location of the windows will adequately reduce opportunities 
for overlooking of the neighbouring property, most notably the open space of Unit 1 of 
Building A at No. 67-75 Smith Street (see Figure 5 below which was provided by the 
applicant). It is a recommended condition of consent that the rooftop area between the 
windows and parapet be non-trafficable. 

 
Figure 5: Proposed views from first floor east-facing windows (supplied by applicant). 
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Any views towards the north and south facing windows/balconies of the buildings at No. 67-
75 will not create significant privacy issues given the oblique angles and substantial 
separation. It is also noted that the east-facing windows relate to bedroom and a bathroom, 
which are generally areas of low-activity (as opposed to a living room or kitchen). 
 
The first floor rear window has a 500mm deep hood/screen on both sides, adequately 
limiting opportunities for overlooking of neighbouring properties. 
 
The proposed secondary dwelling includes a first floor rooftop terrace adjoining the ‘studio 
living’ area and accessed from the southern elevation. Council raised concerns with this 
terrace in regards to both its impact on neighbouring visual/acoustic privacy as well as the 
unnecessary additional visual bulk the structure and associated privacy screening creates to 
the garage/secondary dwelling structure. 
 
The screening has a height of up to 4m from the existing ground level. Given the rear of the 
site is already approximately 2m higher than the front of the site, the prominence and visual 
impact of the terrace are exacerbated when viewed from the public domain and 
neighbouring properties.  
 
The size of the terrace could facilitate a large number of people, creating significant acoustic 
impacts for the neighbouring properties. Generally first floor rear balconies face the rear of 
the site (not the front), are ~1m deep to limit the number of people able to access it, and 
relate to bedrooms. None of these characteristics apply to the proposed terrace. 
 
It is noted that the neighbouring balcony of Unit 5 Building B at No. 67-75 Smith Street has a 
first floor side balcony. The circumstances leading to the approval of this balcony are 
unknown as it was assessed by the former Ashfield Council and approved by the Land and 
Environment Court. Nevertheless this does not justify the adverse neighbouring amenity 
impacts of the proposed rooftop terrace.  
 
Furthermore it has not been demonstrated that there will be no overlooking into neighbouring 
open spaces or openings. 
 
For the reasons discussed above, the proposed rooftop terrace is not supported and is not 
be deleted. The terrace is to be replaced with a flat or low-pitched roof commiserate with the 
design, materials and finishes of the proposal. The masonry base is to extended to wrap 
around the entirety of the southern elevation. The operable glass doors are to be replaced 
with windows with a minimum sill height of 1600mm above the FFL of the secondary 
dwelling so as to avoid opportunities for overlooking. 
 
Privacy concerns are also raised over the west-facing first floor window of the secondary 
dwelling given its proximity to the neighbouring rear yards of No. 91-91A (~1.4m) as well as 
potential overlooking of the rear yards of the subject terrace group. Given these are both 
oblique views and the window faces the shared right-of-way, a hood (similar to that proposed 
for the first floor rear window of the principal dwelling) is considered sufficient to maintain 
adequate neighbouring privacy. The hood must extend to the western boundary (which given 
the angle of the boundary will be longer on its northern edge. A condition of consent to this 
effect is recommended. 
 
It is noted that this window will provide good passive surveillance to the right-of-way. 
 
The balance of the proposed windows are confined to the ground floor and will not raise any 
significant neighbouring privacy issues. 
 
Solar access 
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As discussed, given the north-south orientation of the subject subdivision and location of 
neighbouring windows, the development will not significantly affect any neighbouring north-
facing principal living area windows. 
 
The supplied shadow diagrams have demonstrated that the proposal will result in additional 
overshadowing predominately to the neighbouring property to the east (No. 67-75) in the 
afternoon hours, particularly the ground level open space areas of Unit 1 of Building A and 
Unit 5 of Building B, and the first floor private open space of Unit 9 in Building B. 
Unit 1 of Building A (as labelled on the Construction Certificate plans) has the configuration 
of a single dwelling and as such the solar access provisions in Part 1 Chapter F are most 
relevant. 
 
It is noted that DS9.1 of Part 1 Chapter F of the DCP defines ‘principal private open space’ 
as follows:  
 

“…directly accessible from and at the same level as ground floor living area…” 
 

Therefore, the principal private open space of Unit 1 of Building A is taken to the paved be 
terrace/courtyard area directly adjoining the living area (see Figure 6 below). 
 

 
Figure 6: Private open space of Unit 1 Building A. Green line denotes open space, red line denotes 
‘principal private open space’ in accordance with the definition in the DCP. 
 
The solar access diagrams show that the private open space will only receive a marginal 
(~2.8sqm) loss of solar access at 3pm during the winter solstice. The diagrams also 
demonstrate that during the equinox this area will not be impacted at all by the proposal in 
relation to solar access. 
 
The private open space is largely overshadowed by existing buildings on the site. Given the 
amount of ‘self-shadowing’, relatively small loss of solar access and that the shadows cast 

N 

No. 79 Smith Street 
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are by a proposal that complies with the Height of Building and Floor Space Ratio 
development standards, the solar impacts on Unit 1 are not considered unreasonable.  
 
Unit 5 of Building B (as labelled on the Construction Certificate plans) has the configuration 
of a residential flat building and as such the residential flat buildings in Part 4 Chapter A 
apply. DS1.3 of Part 4 Chapter A of the DCP defines ‘private open space’ as follows: 
 

 ‘Private Open Space referred to in Clause DS 1.1 is to be an area which is adjacent 
living areas.’ 
 

Therefore, the private open space of Unit 5 Building A is taken to be courtyard/terrace area 
(see Figure 7 below). 

 
Figure 7: Private open space of Unit 5 Building B. Red line denotes private open space. 
 
The supplied shadow diagrams demonstrate that there will be some loss of solar access to 
this area between 12.00 midday – 3.00pm during the winter solstice. Given the private open 
space is located within the side setback it is considered unreasonable to expect to maintain 
the current level of solar access received from the underdeveloped nature of the subject site. 
 
The private open space is substantially overshadowed by existing structures on the site and 
neighbouring sites. Given the amount of ‘self-shadowing’, relatively small loss of solar 
access and that the shadows cast are by a proposal that complies with the Height of Building 
and Floor Space Ratio development standards, the solar impacts on Unit 1 are not 
considered unreasonable.  
 
Nonetheless, the walkway attaching the principal dwelling to the secondary dwelling is 
considered excessive in height. As such, it is a recommended condition of consent that the 
walkway follow the fall of the land and maintain a consistent clearance so as to reduce is 
prominence, access to daylight and possibly overshadowing on the neighbouring property 
(No. 67-75). 
 
The private open space of Unit 9 of Building B (as labelled on the Construction Certificate 
plans) is taken to the first floor deck (see Figure 8 below). 

N 

No. 79 Smith Street 
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Figure 8: Private open space of Unit 9 Building B. Red line denotes private open space. 
 
Although there will be some loss of solar access to this area between 1.00pm – 3.00pm 
during the winter solstice, the supplied shadow diagrams demonstrate that this private open 
space will receive ample sunlight between 9am – 12.00 midday during the winter solstice in 
accordance with the DCP.  
 
Solar access to the neighbouring property at No. 91-91A Smith Street will not be impacted 
as this property is wholly to the north of the subject site. 
 
Landscaped area 
 
The propsoal requires 28% (107.9sqm) of site area to be landscaped. The propsoal includes 
22.5% (86.8sqm) of site area as landscaped.  
 
It is noted that 8.4% (32.5sqm) of the site is currently landscaped area which is confined to 
the front yard and narrow permiter garden beds along the side boundary and at the rear. 
 
The propsoed landscaped area is in excess of that provided in the recent proposals for other 
terraces in the subject group at No. 87 (64sqm) and No. 89 (68sqm). It is noted that these 
sites have smaller site areas and only require 25% of the site to be landscaped. 
 
The proposed landscaped area is considered acceptable in this instance given the 
significant increase in existing landscaped area proposed (54.3sqm), that it is compatible 
with the landscaped area of other terraces in the subject group, and will provide adequate 
open space suitable for activities and recreation as well as deep soil planting, in accordance 
with PC8 of Part 1 Chapter F of the DCP. 
 
Stormwater and flooding 
 
Concerns were initially raised by Council’s Engineers that the proposal would obstruct the 
existing overland flow path that traverses the site from the west (81 Smith Street) to Smith 
Street frontage via the eastern side setback.  
 

N 
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Subsequently the applicant provided a Flood Management Report and revised design in 
which all rear additions that extend beyond the existing dwelling footprint were cantilevered 
over the existing ground surface levels with minimum 450mm clearance between the 
underside of the slab and the ground surface below.  
 
Council’s Engineers raised no objection to the revised proposal subject to the impositon of 
conditions of consent. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill for a period of 26 days to surrounding properties.  A total of 
9 objections and 1 letter of support were received. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Neighbouring visual privacy impacts – see Section 5(b) 
- Excessive visual bulk – see Section 5(b) 
- Neighbouring solar impacts – see Section 5(b) 
- Excessive building height – see Section 5(a)(iii) and 5(b) 
- Non-compliances with relevant sections of the DCP – see Section 5(b) 
- Disturbances from pool equipment – see Section 5(b) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:             Overdevelopment 
Comment:      As discussed the proposal complies with the relevant Floor Space ratio 

development standard. Subject to the imposition of conditions of consent, the 
proposal is not considered to be overdevelopment. 

 
Issue:             Additional load on shared right-of-way. 
Comment:       The proposal does not increase the existing number of car spaces on the site. 
 
Issue:              Concerns over damage to neighbouring structures during construction. 
Comment:       It is a recommended condition of consent that a dilapidation report be 

prepared before any demolition or works begin. 
 
Issue:              Concerns that the rear ‘studio’ will be used as a self-contained dwelling. 
Comment: The proposal seeks consent for a ‘secondary dwelling’ which by definition is self-

contained, and as discussed elsewhere in this report is a permissible land use. 
Issue:  Concerns with noise impacts from roof mounted air-conditioning unit associated 

with the secondary dwelling. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 102 

 
Comment This concern was raised with the applicant and the air-conditioning unit has been 

deleted. 
Issue:      Perceived loss of property value. 
 
Comment: This is not a planning consideration for the assessment of this development     

application. 
 
Issue:        Loss of view from Unit 19 Building C of No. 67-75 Smith Street. 
Comment: The following photos were provided by the objector: 
 

 
Figure 9: View from common gardens.      Figure 10: View from bedroom of Unit 19. 
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Figure 11: View from second bedroom of Unit 19 Building C. Looking south-west. 
 
In accordance with the planning principal created by the Land and Environment Court known 
as the ‘Tenacity Principal’, the following four step assessment for assessing view loss must 
be considered; 
 

1.  Assessment of views to be affected. Water views are valued more highly than 
land views. Iconic views (eg of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge or North 
Head) are valued more highly than views without icons. Whole views are valued 
more highly than partial views, eg a water view in which the interface between 
land and water is visible is more valuable than one in which it is obscured. 

 
Response: The views are partial ‘district’ views of rooftops and tree tops. The views 
are not considered ‘iconic’ and do not include a water view. 
 

2.    From what part of the property the views are obtained. For example the protection 
of views across side boundaries is more difficult than the protection of views from 
front and rear boundaries. In addition, whether the view is enjoyed from a standing 
or sitting position may also be relevant. Sitting views are more difficult to protect 
than standing views. The expectation to retain side views and sitting views is often 
unrealistic. 

 
Response: The views are obtained from both the ground level open space and first 
floor bedrooms. The views are obtained from over a side boundary which is 
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considered more difficult to protect than a view over a front or rear boundary. The 
views appear to mainly be obtained standing. 

 
3.      The extent of the impact. This should be done for the whole of the property, not 

just for the view that is affected. The impact on views from living areas is more 
significant than from bedrooms or service areas (though views from kitchens 
are highly valued because people spend so much time in them). The impact 
may be assessed quantitatively, but in many cases this can be meaningless. 
For example, it is unhelpful to say that the view loss is 20% if it includes one of 
the sails of the Opera House. It is usually more useful to assess the view loss 
qualitatively as negligible, minor, moderate, severe or devastating. 

 
Response: The views are primarily from bedrooms, not living rooms or kitchens. The 
quantitative loss of the view, particularly from the bedrooms, would be negligible to 
minor. 
 
4.        The reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the impact. A development 

that complies with all planning controls would be considered more reasonable 
than one that breaches them. Where an impact on views arises as a result of 
non-compliance with one or more planning controls, even a moderate impact 
may be considered unreasonable. With a complying proposal, the question 
should be asked whether a more skilful design could provide the applicant 
with the same development potential and amenity and reduce the impact on 
the views of neighbours. If the answer to that question is no, then the view 
impact of a complying development would probably be considered acceptable 
and the view sharing reasonable. 

 
Response: As stated, the proposal is significantly below the prescribed 8.5m Height 
of Building development standard and subject to conditions is considered appropriate 
in regards to bulk and setbacks. A wholly compliant scheme would have a minimal 
change to the views affected. 

 
Given the above, the view loss as a result of this development is not considered 
unreasonable. 
 
 
Issue:             Loss of view/outlook from Unit 9 Building B of 67-75 Smith Street. 
Comment:      The following photos have been provided by the objector: 
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Figure 11: View from balcony of Unit 9 Building B. Looking south-west. 
 

 
Figure 12: View from balcony of Unit 9 Building B. Looking west. 
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In accordance with the planning principal created by the Land and Environment Court known 
as the ‘Tenacity Principal’ (as outlined above), the following four step assessment for of the 
view is made; 
 

1.  The view is a partial ‘district’ views of rooftops and tree tops. The view is not 
considered ‘iconic’ and does not include a water view. 

 
2. The view is primarily obtained from first floor balcony. The view is obtained from 

over a side boundary which is considered more difficult to protect than a view over 
a front or rear boundary. The view appears to be obtained sitting and standing. 

 
3. The view is primarily from the balcony. The quantitative loss of the view would be 

negligible to minor.  
 
4. As stated, the proposal is significantly below the prescribed 8.5m Height of building 

development standard and subject to conditions is considered appropriate in 
regards to bulk and setbacks. A wholly compliant scheme would have a minimal 
change to the views affected. 

 
Given the above, the view loss as a result of this development is not considered 
unreasonable. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritage 
 
As discussed, no objections subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of 
consent. 
 
Engineering 
 
As discussed, no objections subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of 
consent. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
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Sydney Water 
 

- A sewerage pipe runs under the site which is the property of Sydney Water. No objection 
to the proposal was raised by Sydney Water subject to the imposition of the 
recommended condition of consent. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $9,091.34 would be required 
for the development under Ashfield Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
The contribution is based on the creation of one secondary dwelling (residential 
accommodation less than 60sqm GFA). 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 10.2019.84 for 
alterations and additions to an existing dwelling including rear extension, new pool 
and secondary dwelling over garage at 79 Smith Street, Summer Hill subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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